
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of 
Music and Drama 

 
Date: MONDAY, 9 MAY 2016 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy John Barker 

Deputy John Bennett 
Sir Andrew Burns 
Deputy John Chapman 
Christina Coker 
Marianne Fredericks 
Lucy Frew 
Alderman David Graves  
Jo Hensel 
Gareth Higgins 
 

Michael Hoffman 
Professor Barry Ife 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Kathryn McDowell 
Alderman William Russell 
Jeremy Simons 
Alex Tostdevine 
Vacancy 
Vacancy 
Vacancy 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Gemma Stokley 

  tel. no.: 020 7332 1407 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Principal's Introduction to the Agenda 
 The principal item for the Board’s consideration at this time of year is the annual grant 

letter from HEFCE, received on 19 April. This letter reported the outcome of the 
institution-specific funding review, to which the School made a submission last 
September, and allocated provisional teaching, research and other grants for the 
academic year 2016/17. 
 
This year’s letter arrived later than usual, following a delay in the government’s grant 
letter to HEFCE. For this reason, grant allocations have coincided with the run-up to 
the 5 May elections, and the contents of the grant letter have been embargoed to 6 
May. A report and analysis of the outcomes and implications will be circulated to the 
Board electronically on 6 May in time for discussion on 9 May (item 15). The finance 
review will also be circulated electronically once the year-end position has been 
clarified (item 23). 
 
Other items for consideration and decision are the revised strategic plan (item 9 – this 
draft will require some further amendment in the light of the grant letter) and the fees 
schedule (item 20). The strategic plan has been subject to a ‘light touch’ update so 
that it can be included in the recruitment pack for the new Principal. The fees 
schedule is for publication in advance of the opening date for applications for 
admission in 2017. 
 
The School has also been advancing work on a fundraising Case for Support. A copy 
of the full case is submitted for consideration and approval (item 17 ) and an early 
design of an abbreviated text will be tabled at the meeting. 



3 
 

 



4 
 

 
Those items which it is proposed can be approved or noted without discussion are 

marked with a star (*).  It is open to any Governor to request that an item be unstarred 
and subject to discussion.  Governors may inform the Town Clerk of this request prior 

to the meeting, or the Chairman at the start of the meeting. 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. *ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
 

 To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council, 21 April 2016, appointing the 
Board and approving its terms of reference. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 

 To appoint a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order No. 29. 
 

 For Decision 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 

 To appoint a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order No. 30. 
 

 For Decision 
6. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 22 February 2016. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
7. APPOINTMENT OF SUB COMMITTEES 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 24) 

 
8. PRINCIPAL'S GENERAL REPORT 
 

 Report of the Principal. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 32) 

 



5 
 

9. STRATEGIC PLAN, APRIL 2016 REVISION 
 

 Report of the Principal. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 33 - 44) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
  
 
  
 

Part 2 - Non Public Agenda 
 
13. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2016. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 45 - 48) 

 
14. HEFCE RISK LETTER 
 

 Report of the Principal.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 49 - 54) 

 
15. HEFCE RISTA OUTCOME AND 2016/17 GRANT LETTER 
 

 N.B: The outcome of the review of institution-specific targeted allocations 
(RISTA) and the associated provisional grant allocations for the 2016/17 
academic year are embargoed until Friday 6 May. A report and analysis will be 
circulated electronically to Board members on 6 May for discussion at this 
agenda item. 
 

 For Discussion 
16. BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 

 Report of the Principal.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 58) 

 



6 
 

17. FUNDING CASE FOR SUPPORT 
 

 Report of the Head of Development, Guildhall School of Music & Drama. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 66) 

 
18. RECOMMENDATION FOR FELLOWSHIPS AND HONORARY FELLOWSHIPS, 

2016 
 

 Report of the Principal.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 67 - 78) 

 
19. GUILDHALL SCHOOL SUNDIAL COURT AND STUDENT ACCOMMODATION 

STRATEGY 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
N.B: REPORT TO FOLLOW  
 

 For Decision 
20. TUITION FEE SCHEDULE 
 

 Report of the Principal. 
N.B: REPORT TO FOLLOW. 
 

 For Decision 
21. ACCESS AGREEMENT 2017 
 

 Report of the Principal. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 79 - 102) 

 
22. UPDATE ON CAPITAL WORKS - MARCH 2016 
 

 Report of the Principal.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 103 - 112) 

 
23. FINANCE UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer. 
N.B: REPORT TO FOLLOW 
 

 For Information 
  
24. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 



7 
 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 

 
26. UPDATE ON THE APPOINTMENT OF A PRINCIPAL 
 

For Information 



This page is intentionally left blank



MOUNTEVANS, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 21st April 2016, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2017. 

 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA 
 
1. Constitution 

A Non-Ward Committee consisting of, 

 11 Members elected by the Court of Common Council for a term of three years (renewable twice) at least one of 
whom shall have fewer than five years’ service on the Court at the time of their appointment 

 the Principal of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

 one member of the Guildhall School academic staff to be elected by the Academic staff for a term of three years 
(renewable twice) 

 one member of the Guildhall School administrative staff to be elected by such staff for a term of three years 
(renewable twice) 

 one Guildhall student representative who shall normally be the President of the Students’ Union 

 up to six co-opted non-City of London Corporation Governors with appropriate expertise for a term of three years 
(renewable twice) 

 
None of the appointed Governors shall serve on the Board for more than a maximum of nine years.  
 
The Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Board shall be elected from the City Corporation Members. 

 
The Chairman of the Barbican Centre Board, the Chairman of the Culture, Heritage & Libraries Committee and one 
representative of the Centre for Young Musicians shall be permitted to attend the Board in a non-voting, advisory 
capacity. 

 
2. Quorum  

The quorum consists of any seven 
[...]

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Bennett (Chairman) 
Alderman David Graves (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Christina Coker 
Neil Constable 
Marianne Fredericks 
Lucy Frew 
Jo Hensel 
Gareth Higgins 
Michael Hoffman 

Paul Hughes 
Professor Barry Ife 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Kathryn McDowell 
Alderman William Russell 
John Scott 
Jeremy Simons 
Angela Starling 

In Attendance: 
Deputy Billy Dove (Chief Commoner) 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Nicy Roberts  - Chairman, Centre for Young Musicians 

 
Officers: 
Gregory Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

Philippa Sewell - Town Clerk's Department 

Niki Cornwell - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Nagle 
Paul Friend 

- Chamberlain's Department 
- City Surveyor’s Department 

Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources 

Marion Afoakwa - Human Resources Department 

Michael Dick 
Cormac Newark 

- Guildhall School of Music & Drama 
- Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Jonathan Vaughan - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alex Tostedevines. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Nicy Roberts declared a personal interest in matters relating to the Centre for 
Young Musicians, being a member of the CYM Monitoring Group, editor of 
CYM's termly magazine UPBEAT, and jointly responsible for the LSSO Alumni 
Database.  This was a standing declaration. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 16 November 2015 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. *PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
The public minutes of the Audit & Risk Management Committee of the Board of 
Governors of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama held on 22 January 
2016 were received. 
 

5. *OUTSTANDING ISSUES REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk setting out the Outstanding 
Actions from previous meetings. 
 
Fees Schedule: Whilst this would be the subject of a more comprehensive 
report in May, the Principal took the opportunity to advise that the average 
scholarship award for UK and EU students was £2080, compared to £9840 for 
non-EU students.  
 
Sundial Court: An oral update on this item would be provided in non-public 
session. 
 
RECEIVED.  
 

6. INSTRUMENT AND ARTICLES OF GOVERNMENT: RESOLUTION TO 
PRIVY COUNCIL  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk setting out the Guildhall 
School of Music and Drama’s amended Instrument and Articles of Government, 
as submitted to the Privy Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That, the Board of Governors assents to the Guildhall School of 
Music and Drama’s amended Instrument and Articles of Government as 
submitted to the Privy Council Office and set out in appendix 1. 
 

7. HEAD OF RESEARCH PRESENTATION  
Dr Cormac Newark, Head of Research at the Guildhall School of Music and 
Drama, delivered a presentation to the Board providing an update on the 
School’s research activities. He advised that research helped the School 
expand into new areas but were developed alongside the existing structure and 
departments. This made sure curiosity was encouraged and the school 
remained forward-looking, while continuing to draw links between the ‘sharp’ 
end and the core to ensure the whole School was involved. In response to 
Governors’ questions, Dr Newark confirmed that the School was linking with the 
Barbican and the LMA regarding an archiving project, private funding for 
research was pursued where possible, and the strong research culture would 
underpin teaching. 
 
RECEIVED.  
 
 
 

Page 4



8. PRINCIPAL'S GENERAL REPORT  
The Board received the Principal’s General Report updating them on a number 
of current issues including Awards and Prizes, Sector Funding, Green Papers 
and the Prevent Duty. With regard to the latter, the Principal advised that the 
Prevent Self-Assessment had been submitted to HEFCE, and work was 
underway to achieve an ‘A’ rating in all areas. The Board noted that the grant 
from the Department for Business, Innovation & Skills to HEFCE had been 
delayed by up to two months and, as a result, the HEFCE Board was unable to 
approve provisional grants to institutions. As such, it was unlikely that the 
School would receive its own grant letter until after the start of the 2016/17 
financial year. 
 
RECEIVED.  
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 
12 1 & 3 

13, 15 & 16 3 
14 2, 3 & 5 
17 1 

 
12. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That, subject to the amendment of three typographical errors, 
the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2015 be approved 
as a correct record.  
 

13. *NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes of the Audit & Risk Management Committee of the 
Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama held on 22 
January 2016 were received. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

14. PRINCIPAL'S NON PUBLIC REPORT  
The Board received the non-public report of the Principal of the Guildhall 
School of Music and Drama.  
 

Page 5



15. BARBICAN CENTRE AND GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND DRAMA 
CAPITAL CAP REPLACEMENT - DETAILED ARRANGEMENTS  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain providing Members with 
detailed arrangements for the Barbican Centre and Guildhall School of Music 
and Drama Capital Cap replacement.  
 

16. FINANCE REVIEW  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer 
providing a financial review of February 2016 (Period 9 of the 2015/16 Financial 
Year). 
 

17. PRINCIPAL GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND DRAMA - SUCCESSION 
PLANNING / RECRUITMENT  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Director of Human 
Resources setting out the proposed recruitment process for the Principal’s 
successor and a proposed timeframe. 
 
As having GSMD staff involved in the appointment arrangements for the 
Principal Guildhall School of Music and Drama in any substantive way gave rise 
to a real danger of bias, with the exception of the Town Clerk and Director of 
HR, officers and Staff Governors were invited to leave the room for discussion 
on this item. 
 

18. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Deputy Chairman for his support over the past year, 
and thanked Neil Constable, Paul Hughes and Kathryn McDowell at this, their 
last meeting after nine years as co-opted members. Thanks were also 
extended to John Scott as this was his last meeting, and Mr Scott presented 
the Principal of the Guildhall School with a number of documents for the 
archives.  
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 4.07 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
Tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 6



 

 

Committee:  
Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama 
 

Date: 
9 May 2016 

Subject: 
Appointment of Sub Committees for 2016/2017 
 

 
Public 
 

Report of: 
Town Clerk 

For Decision 

 
Summary 

 
The purpose of this report is to consider the appointment of your Audit & 
Risk Management, Remuneration, Nominations, Reference Sub, Finance & 
Resources and Governance & Effectiveness Committees for 2015/2016.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
(a) That you note the Membership
[...]
nly for the performance but also for the Shakespeare Lives and 

GREAT campaigns. 

 Online promotion across British Council and partner’s social media platforms, as 

well as partner platforms has done, including UKNOW website, Weibo and 

Wechat, re-tweeted by British Council China Weibo and Wechat accounts, 

reaching at least 450,000 online audiences. 
 
The tour was greatly appreciated by the students who took part and the School is 

indebted to Michael Hoffman, a governor of the School, for his intervention in 

ensuring that a member of the cast whose visa application was initially rejected was 

able to join the company in good time for the first performance in Shanghai. 

Page 27



Shakespeare Lives, the BBC/British Council online festival, has screened Go, make 

you ready and it is available to watch on-demand for six months along with content 

from the RSC, the BFI, Shakespeare’s Globe and other major arts organisations at: 

http://www.bbc.co.uk/programmes/p03fv1wr  

 

 
3 HEFCE RISTA outcome and annual grant letter 2016/17 

 

HEFCE has notified institutions of the outcome of its review of institution-specific 

targeted allocations (RISTA) together with the associated grant allocation for the 

academic year 2016/17. The outcome of the exercise is embargoed until 6 May (i.e. 

until after the May 5 elections) and a report and analysis will be circulated to the 

Board electronically on that day. A place-holder has been created in the non-public 

agenda to allow the Board to consider the implications of the review and advise on 

next steps. 
 

4 HEFCE revised operating model for quality assessment 
 

HEFCE published its revised operating model in March and it will come into full 

effect in 2017/8.  However, for those established institutions that were due a Higher 

Education Review/Institutional Audit in 2016, transitional arrangements will apply.  

The School is part of the transitional arrangements. 

 

The Academic Registrar has been 
[...]
ience and student 
outcomes are, to the best of our knowledge, robust and appropriate.’  
 
The governing body has received a report that confirms that the provider continues to meet the 
Standards of Part 1 of the ESG (2015).’  
 
 ‘The standards of awards for which we are responsible have been appropriately set and maintained.’  
 

(2) Academic staff to engage in the pilot activities concerning external examining and calibration of 
standards and degree classification algorithms.  Evidence of continuing engagement in subject-based 
calibration activities will form part of HEFCE’s expectations in the future.   
 
 
KML/April 2016 

 
 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Committee(s): Date(s):  

9 May 2016 

 
Board of Governors of the Guildhall 

School of Music & Drama 

Subject: Strategic Plan April 2016 revision 

Report of: Principal Public 

 For Decision 

 

Summary 

 

This revision of the strategic plan, dated April 2016, has been prepared with the 

help of the Strategic Review Group for inclusion in the recruitment pack for the 

next Principal. The Board is asked formally to approve the revision so that it 

can be put into wider circulation. 

 

Recommendation: that the Board approves the April 2016 revision of the 

strategic plan for inclusion in the recruitment pack for the next Principal. 

 
 

Main report 

 

The School’s strategic plan, Planning for Peak Performance, has been revised 

and updated so that it can form part of the recruitment pack for the next 

Principal. The revision has been taken forward by the Strategic Review Group 

consisting of the Chairman, Deputy Chairman, four current and former 

members of the Board, the Principal and the three Vice-Principals. 

 

No changes have been made to the School’s vision, mission and strategic aims 

and the intention has been simply to bring the previous version, dated 2013, up 

to date and to incorporate the conclusions of recent discussions within the 
[...]
lic Minutes
	7 APPOINTMENT OF SUB COMMITTEES
	Appointments to Sub Committees_Appendix A

	8 PRINCIPAL'S GENERAL REPORT
	9 Strategic Plan, April 2016 revision
	13 Non Public Minutes
	14 HEFCE RISK LETTER
	2016 risk letter

	16 Board Membership
	17 FUNDING CASE FOR SUPPORT
	Fundraising case for support draft 24Apr16

	18 Recommendation for Fellowships and Honorary Fellowships, 2016
	21 ACCESS AGREEMENT 2017
	Access Agreement 2017 final

	22 Update On Capital Works - March 2016



Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND 
DRAMA 

 
Monday, 9 May 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music 

and Drama held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 9 
May 2016 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Bennett (Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Deputy John Chapman 
Christina Coker 
Marianne Fredericks 
Lucy Frew 
Alderman David Graves (Deputy 
Chairman) 
 

Jo Hensel 
Michael Hoffman 
Professor Barry Ife 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Alderman William Russell 
Jeremy Simons 
 

 
In Attendance 
Martin Moore 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Nicy Roberts (Centre for Young Musicians) 
Zara Wright (Perrett Laver) 
 
Officers: 
Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk's Department 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Duncan Barker - Guildhall School of Music and Drama 

Hannah Bibbins - Guildhall School of Music and Drama 

Michael Bradley - City Surveyor's Department 

Niki Cornwell - Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Dick - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Katharine Lewis -  

Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources 

Jonathan Vaughan - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Sir Andrew Burns, Gareth Higgins, 
Kathryn McDowell and Alex Tostdevine. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Nicy Roberts declared a personal interest in matters relating to the Centre for 
Young Musicians, being a member of the CYM Monitoring Group, editor of 



CYM's termly magazine UPBEAT, and jointly responsible for the LSSO Alumni 
Database.  This was a standing declaration. 
 

3. *ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Order of the Court of Common Council dated 21 April 2016 appointing the 
Board and setting out its Terms of Reference was received. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No.29.  
 
The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible to stand and Deputy John 
Bennett, being the only Member who expressed his willingness to serve, was 
duly elected as Chairman of the Committee for the ensuring year. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Board for their continued support. He referred to 
recent challenges faced by the School and added that the year ahead would 
prove equally challenging, not least with the appointment of a new Principal to 
be considered.  
 
The Chairman welcomed Deputy John Barker back to the Board who had been 
returned by the Court of Common Council to serve the remaining two years of 
his final three year term. He also welcomed Martin Moore, the relatively new 
Chairman of the Guildhall School Trust.  
 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Board, thanked those who had left or were 
soon to be leaving the Board for their contributions in past years – Angela 
Starling (Common Council), Alex Tostdevine (Student Union representative), 
Kathryn McDowell (co-opted Member) and Peter Young (former Chairman of 
the Guildhall School Trust). 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30.  
 
The Town Clerk read out a list of Members eligible to stand as Deputy 
Chairman and both Deputy John Chapman and Vivienne Littlechild indicated 
their willingness to serve, 
 
A ballot was therefore conducted and the results were as follows: 
  Votes 
Deputy John Chapman  5 
Vivienne Littlechild   7 
  
Vivienne Littlechild was therefore declared Deputy Chairman for the ensuing 
year. 
 
The Deputy Chairman thanked the Board for their support and stated that she 
would do her very best to support both the Chairman and the School during her 
time in office.  



 
6. PUBLIC MINUTES  

The public minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2016 were considered 
and approved as a correct record. 
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF SUB COMMITTEES  
A report of the Town Clerk was considered regarding the appointment of 
Members to serve on the Audit & Risk Management, Remuneration, 
Nominations, Reference, Finance & Resources and Governance & 
Effectiveness Sub Committees for 2016/2017. The report also detailed the 
Terms of Reference of each Sub Committee. 
 
The Chairman emphasised that it was expected that Governors would be 
willing to serve on at least one Sub Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That the 2016/17 membership of the Sub Committees be 
approved as follows: 
 
a) the Audit & Risk Management Committee comprise the following 
Governors: 

 Christina Coker (elected Chairman of the Audit & Risk Management Sub 
 Committee by the Board) 

 Marianne Fredericks 

 Lucy Frew 

 Jeremy Simons 
 
The Town Clerk reported that she had also been informed that Neil Constable, 
whose term of office on the Board had now expired, had expressed an interest 
in continuing to serve on the Audit and Risk Management Committee. The 
existing Chairman of this Committee had indicated that she would welcome his 
continued input. The Town Clerk confirmed that the Audit and Risk Sub 
Committee had the power, if it considers it necessary or desirable, to co-opt 
members with particular expertise and they would therefore formally consider 
Mr Constable’s co-option at their next meeting. 
 
b) the Remuneration Committee comprise the following Governors: 

 Deputy John Bennett (Chairman) 

 Vivienne Littlechild (Deputy Chairman) 

 Barry Ife (Principal) 

 Alderman David Graves 

 Alderman William Russell 

 Jeremy Simons 
 
c) the Nominations Committee comprise the following Governors: 

 Deputy John Bennett (Chairman) 

 Vivienne Littlechild (Deputy Chairman) 

 Barry Ife (Principal) 

 Sir Andrew Burns (co-opted Governor) 

 Christina Coker (co-opted Governor) 



 Marianne Fredericks (Common Councilman) 

 Jo Hensel (Academic Staff) 

 Michael Hoffman (co-opted Governor) 

 Jeremy Mayhew (Common Councilman) 

 Jeremy Simons (Common Councilman) 
 
d) the Reference Sub Committee comprise the following Governors: 

 Deputy John Bennett (Chairman) 

 Vivienne Littlechild (Deputy Chairman) 

 Deputy John Barker 

 Sir Andrew Burns 

 Michael Hoffman 

 Alderman William Russell 

 
e) the Finance & Resources Committee comprise the following Governors: 

 Deputy John Bennett (Chairman) 

 Vivienne Littlechild (Deputy Chairman) 

 Deputy John Barker 

 Deputy John Chapman 

 Alderman David Graves 

 Michael Hoffman 

 Alderman William Russell 
 
f) the Governance & Effectiveness Committee comprise the following 
Governors: 

 Sir Andrew Burns (Chairman) 

 Deputy John Bennett (Chairman of the Board) 

 Vivienne Littlechild (Deputy Chairman of the Board) 

 Christina Coker (Chairman, Audit & Risk Management Sub Committee) 

 Barry Ife (Principal) 

 Gareth Higgins 

 Lucy Frew 
 
The Town Clerk highlighted that, with the imminent appointment of a new 
Principal, it was felt that continuity would be useful in the area of Governance 
and the membership of this Committee was therefore unchanged from 2015/16 
aside from the addition of the new Deputy Chairman of the Board. 
 

8. PRINCIPAL'S GENERAL REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Principal of the Guildhall School of Music 
and Drama updating Governors on a number of current issues including 
Awards and Prizes, Drama tour of China and CYM Satellites.  
 
Awards and Prizes 
The Principal was delighted to report that all six finalists at this year’s Ferrier 
Awards had been alumni of the Guildhall School.  
 



The Principal went on to report that the winner of the 2016 Guildhall School 
Gold Medal was harpist, Oliver Wass who had proved to be a very popular 
winner. The Vice-Principal and Director of Music reported that this was the first 
time that the award had gone to a harpist.  
 
Finally, the Board were informed that a former pupil of the Guildhall School, 
Michaela Coel had recently been awarded a BAFTA for the best female 
performance in a comedy prize. 
 
Drama tour of China 
The Principal wished to record his thanks to Co-opted Member Mr Hoffman for 
his intervention in ensuring that a member of the cast whose visa application 
was initially rejected was able to join the company in good time for the first 
performance in Shanghai.  
 
HEFCE revised operating model for quality assessment 
The Principal reported that the School’s five-yearly assurance review had taken 
place on 28 April. He added that this had been a success on the whole and had 
resulted in some observations/recommendations for the School going forward.  
 
The Chairman drew Governors’ attention to Appendix A which contained some 
next steps for the Board to note, in particular, the need for the governing body 
to sign a statement each year equivalent to the statement already signed by the 
Principal on an annual basis.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

9. STRATEGIC PLAN, APRIL 2016 REVISION  
The Board considered a report of the Principal of the Guildhall School of Music 
and Drama regarding a revision to the Strategic Plan. 
 
The Principal clarified that the Strategic Aims and Vision within the Plan 
remained unchanged but that a revision had been required for inclusion in the 
recruitment pack for the next Principal. The Principal wished to record his 
thanks to the Strategic Review Group (consisting of the Chairman, Deputy 
Chairman, four current and former members of the Board, the Principal and the 
three Vice-Principals) for overseeing the revision of the document. 
 
The Principal reported that it was now suggested that two further amendments 
be made to the Plan. The first amendment was to reflect the fact that the 
School now featured in the QS world rankings among the top ten institutions for 
the performing arts in the world. The second amendment would be to refer to 
the City now carrying out its own strategic review of funding.  
 
Governors welcomed the update to the document. A Member suggested that 
the word ‘educational’ be added to the description of the qualities of a Guildhall 
graduate within the document as it was felt that this was a key area of the Plan. 
The Principal undertook to make this revision. 
 



In response to a question, the Principal reported that this document was last 
reviewed by the Board in 2013.  
 
RESOLVED – That, the Board approves the April 2016 revision the Strategic 
Plan and three further proposed amendments to add the word ‘educational’ to 
the description of the qualities of a Guildhall School graduate and to reflect the 
QS top ten ranking and the forthcoming City review of funding for inclusion in 
the recruitment pack for the next Principal. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration.  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 

Item No. Paragraph(s) 

13 1,2,3 & 5 

14 3 & 5 

15 3 

16 1 

17 3 

18 1 

19 3 

20 3 

21 3 & 5 

22 3 

23 3 

26 1 & 3 

 
13. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2016 were 
considered. 
 

14. HEFCE RISK LETTER  
The Board received a report of the Principal of the Guildhall School of Music 
and Drama detailing HEFCE’s assessment of institutional risk received by the 
School. 
 

15. HEFCE RISTA OUTCOME AND 2016/17 GRANT LETTER  
The Board considered a late, separately circulated report of the Principal of the 
Guildhall School of Music and Drama summarising the outcome of the HEFCE 
review of institution-specific targeted allocations (RISTA) and the provisional 
grant letter for 2016/17, issued on 19 April and embargoed until 6 May. 
 



16. BOARD MEMBERSHIP  
The Board considered a report of the Principal of the Guildhall School of Music 
and Drama proposing a number of possible replacements for three non-City 
members of the Board of Governors who had now completed their third and 
final term of office and are therefore no longer eligible to serve.  
 

17. FUNDRAISING CASE FOR SUPPORT  
The Board received a report of the Head of Development of the Guildhall 
School of Music and Drama providing Governors with a copy of the School’s 
fundraising case for support narrative which is currently under development.  
 

18. RECOMMENDATION FOR FELLOWSHIPS AND HONORARY 
FELLOWSHIPS, 2016  
The Board considered a report of the Principal of the Guildhall School of Music 
and Drama providing Governors with nominations for fellowships and honorary 
fellowships for the 2016/17 session. 
 

19. GUILDHALL SCHOOL SUNDIAL COURT AND STUDENT 
ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY  
The Board considered and approved a late, separately circulated joint report of 
the Principal of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama and the City Surveyor 
providing an update on School Accommodation.  
 

20. TUITION FEE SCHEDULE  
The Board considered and approved a late, separately circulated report of the 
Principal of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama regarding the Fee 
schedule for 2017/18. 
 

21. ACCESS AGREEMENT 2017  
The Board received a report of the Principal of the Guildhall School of Music 
and Drama providing Governors with the contents of the Access Agreement for 
2017. 
 

22. UPDATE ON CAPITAL WORKS - MARCH 2016  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Principal of the Guildhall 
School of Music and Drama providing Governors with an update on the 
School’s current amd previous Capital Cap programmes.  
 

23. FINANCE UPDATE  
The Board received a late, separately circulated report of the Chief Operating 
and Financial Officer detailing the Finance Review for March 2016, Period 12 of 
the 2015/16 Financial Year. 
 

24. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions raised in the non-public session.  
 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  



There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration in the non-
public session.  
 

26. UPDATE ON THE APPOINTMENT OF A PRINCIPAL  
The Director of HR and Zara Wright of Perrett Laver provided the Board with a 
verbal update on the appointment of a Principal in the confidential session.  
 
With the exception of the Town Clerk and Director of HR all officers (including 
the Principal) and those who were not Board members were instructed to leave 
the room whilst this item was discussed.   
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 4.10 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 1407 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


